

(Published in the Topeka Metro News December 23, 2013)

**ORDINANCE NO. 19868**

AN ORDINANCE introduced by City Manager Jim Colson, amending and authorizing the project budget pursuant to § A12-1 of the Topeka Municipal Code for Improvement Project No. 30127-12 which provides for the design and construction to extend the existing Shunga Multipurpose Trail, as more specifically described herein, and repealing City of Topeka Ordinance No. 18721.

WHEREAS THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOPEKA passed and approved Ordinance No. 18721 on October 3, 2006, which authorized Improvement Project No. 30127-12 which provided for the extension of the Shunga Multipurpose Trail; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 18721 established a project budget of \$564,700.00 to be funded by general obligation bonds in the amount of \$143,500.00 and \$421,200.00 from a Kansas Department of Transportation Grant; and

WHEREAS, the total project budget has increased and Shawnee County has been added as funding source, so the project budget must be amended to reflect these changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS, that it finds the following described public improvement to be necessary and in the public interest and does hereby authorize, pursuant to Section A12-1 of the Topeka Municipal Code, Improvement Project No. 30127-102 with a project budget summarized herein and fully set forth on the attachment hereto.

A. GENERAL NATURE OF IMPROVEMENT:

This project is located on the Shunga Trail from Fairlawn Avenue to SW 29th Street. The project will include the development of plans and specifications to extend the existing Shunga Multipurpose Trail westerly and southerly following Shunga Creek on the north side of the Creek from SW Fairlawn Street to the south side of SW 29th Street. This project includes design and construction of a 10-foot wide concrete sidewalk, bridge across the creek, slope stabilization, retaining walls, construction inspection, project administration, and right of way acquisition.

35  
36 B. ESTIMATED OR PROBABLE COST:

37  
38 \$1,300,000.00

39  
40 C. APPORTIONMENT OF COSTS:

41  
42 Kansas Department of Transportation  
43 Transportation Enhancement Grant \$970,000.00

44  
45 Shawnee County Parks and Recreation \$225,000.00

46  
47 City of Topeka  
48 General Obligation Bonds and any other legally available funds \$105,000.00

49  
50 TOTAL \$1,300,000.00

51  
52 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Ordinance No. 18721 is hereby repealed.

53  
54 PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council on December 17, 2013.

55  
56 CITY OF TOPEKA, KANSAS

57  
58  
59  
60  
61 \_\_\_\_\_  
62 Larry E. Wolgast, Mayor

63  
64  
65  
66  
67 ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brenda Younger, City Clerk